Fixed expenses (lei) - - - - 5500 5500
Turnover 44.100 48.510 3000 3300 47.100 51.810
Variable expenses  25.200 27720 3300 3630 28.500 31.350
Unitary margin 0.30 0,30 -0,10 -0,10 0,28 0,28
Total gross margin 18.900 20.790 -300 -330 18.600 20.460

Result (profit / loss) - - - - 13.100 14.960
Coverage factor (%) 42,86 42,86 -10 -10 39,49 39,49

Critical turnover - - - - 13.928 13.928
Safety margin - - - - 33.172 37.882
Safety margin rate (%) - - - - 70,42 73,12

From the table above we can conclude that the impact of scenario 2 on the financial
performance of the company chosen for this study is unfavourable, due to the following reasons:

√ The negative unitary margin of the cocoa cake remains unchanged and has a negative
impact on the result of P2;

√ The coverage factor and the break-even point expressed in terms of value as critical
turnover remain unchanged;

Cost Volume Profit, a Managerial Accounting Technique

31

√ The increase in the total business turnover by 10% is offset by the increase by the same
percentage of the variable expenditures.

Table no. 5  Scenario 3: reducing the unit cost of the two products by 5%

Indicators

P1

P2

Total

B S3 B S3 B S3
Quantity (pcs) 63.000 63.000 3000 3000 66.000 66.000
Selling price (lei/piece) 0.70 0,70 1 1 - -
Variable unit cost (lei/piece) 0.40 0,38 1,10 1,05 - -
Fixed expenses (lei) - - - - 5500 5500
Turnover 44.100 44.100 3000 3000 47.100 47.100
Variable expenses  25.200 23.940 3300 3150 28.500 27.090
Unitary gross margin 0.30 0,32 -0,10 -0,05 0,28 0,30
Total gross margin 18.900 20.160 -300 -150 18.600 20.010

Result (profit/loss) - - - - 13.100 14.510
Coverage factor (%) 42,86 45,71 -10 -5 39.49 42,48

Critical turnover - - - - 13.928 12.947
Safety margin - - - - 33.172 34.153
Safety margin rate (%) - - - - 70,42 72,51

The adoption of scenario no. 3 leads to the following positive aspects:
 √ variable expenses are reduced;
 √ the economic operational risk decreases by approximately 9%;
On the other hand, this scenario generates a number of changes with a negative impact on the
company performance:
 √ the unit margin of product P2 maintains its negative value with an unfavourable impact
in this product;
 √ the coverage factor at the total business level grows at a rate of approximately 8%,
lower than the unit cost reduction percentage;
 √ the safety margin and the safety margin rate grow by only approximately 3% compared